and by 2030 could exceed one billion dollars ($1,000,000,000)

in lost economic activity and more than fifty million dollars

($50,000,000) in lost income taxes to the state; and 

WHEREAS, public employees retirement association actuary

reports for the last four years indicate that of the three

billion one hundred million dollars ($3,100,000,000) growth

in unfunded liability, six hundred million dollars

($600,000,000) is primarily the result of investment

underperformance and one billion six hundred million dollars

($1,600,000,000) is the result of higher-than-expected salary

increases for active employees; and 

WHEREAS, fund solvency projections by the public

employees retirement association actuary necessary to achieve

long-term solvency are based on assumptions of annual three